Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled between two

knowledgeable willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. Therefore, differences may result from the

carrying amount and estimates of the fair value.

The Group’s financial assets consist of investments in financial instruments, cash and cash equivalents, trade

accounts receivable and other receivables, amounts due to related parties, and its financial liabilities consist

of trade accounts payable, accruals, other payables, Islamic Murabaha contracts, term finance arrangements,

lease liabilities, finance lease liabilities, bank overdrafts, and amounts due to related parties.

During the period ended 31 March 2025 a transfer was recorded from Level 3 to Level 1 (Note 7) .

13. Comparative Information

The Group's management has reclassified certain items in the condensed consolidated statement of income

for the comparative period to be consistent with the presentation of the current period.

Below is a summary of the effects of the reclassification:

 31 March 2024

(Unaudited)

31 March 2024

(Unaudited)

Interim condensed consolidated income

statement

As previously

reported Restatement Restated

Revenue from contracts with customers 443,875,897 1,639,261 445,515,158

Cost of revenue (310,523,443) (4,712,252) (315,235,695)

Selling and distribution expenses (72,650,336) 2,798,008 (69,852,328)

Other operating income, net 5,050,536 274,983 5,325,519

Foreign currency exchange losses (8,155,178) (18,037,784) (26,192,962)

Finance charges (28,703,952) 18,037,784 (10,666,168)

14. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were approved by Board of Directors on

13 Dhual-Qa’dah 1446 (H) corresponding to 11 May 2025 (G).